IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO.: KC20001101
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095457647
OCN: HS017631

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

KEVIN W. MARCH )
12524 Askew Drive ) CASE NO. 2016-CR

Grandview, MO 64030 ) DIVISION

DOB: 03/31/1980 )

Race/Sex: B'M )

] )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20171209.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 5, 2020, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole a2004 Nissan Maxima, VIN
IN4BA41E44C924782 in the possession of Confidential Victim [Jjjj-, and in the course
thereof defendant threatened the immediate use of a deadly weapon against Confidential

Victim ]

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed
thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.
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Count II. Kidnapping - Facilitating A Felony - Inflicting Injury - Terrorizing - 1st
Degree (565.110-002Y19501007.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.110, RSMo,
committed the class B felony of kidnapping in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 5, 2020, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, defendant unlawfully confined Confidential Victim for a substantial
period, without Confidential Victim’s consent because defendant bound, gagged, and
blindfolded Confidential Victim Jjjjj- for the purpose of terrorizing Confidential Victim [Jjjj.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The range of punishment for a class B
felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count III. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt (565.050-002Y19791305.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class B felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 5, 2020, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant repeatedly shot at Confidential Victim with a pellet gun in
the face, and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the offense of
assault in the first degree of Confidential Victim, and was done for the purpose of committing
such assault.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The range of punishment for a class B
felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count IV. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt (565.050-002Y19791306.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class B felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 5, 2020, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant strangled Confidential Victim, and such conduct was a
substantial step toward the commission of the offense of assault in the first degree of
Confidential Victim, and was done for the purpose of committing such assault.
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An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The range of punishment for a class B
felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count V. Sodomy Or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree (566.060-001Y20131115.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060,
RSMo, committed the felony of sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 566.060, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735,
RSMo, in that on or about January 26, 2020, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of defendant knowingly
had deviate sexual intercourse with Confidential Victim [Jjjjj.- by the use of forcible
compulsion

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The offense of Sodomy in the First Degree
is a felony for which the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of
years not less than five.

Count VI. Rape Or Attempted Rape - 1st Degree (566.030-001Y20131103.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.030, RSMo,
committed the offense of rape in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section
566.030, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that
on or about January 26, 2020, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
knowingly had sexual intercourse with Confidential Victim [Jjjjj. by the use of forcible
compulsion.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The offense of Rape in the First Degree
is a felony for which the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of
years not less than five years.
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Count VII. Kidnapping - Facilitating A Felony - Inflicting Injury - Terrorizing - 1st
Degree (565.110-002Y19501004.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.110, RSMo,
committed the class B felony of kidnapping in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 26, 2020, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, defendant unlawfully confined Confidential Victim [Jjjj. for a
substantial period, without Confidential Victim [Jjjj.’s consent because defendant bound
and gagged Confidential Victim [Jjjj. with duct tape for the purpose of facilitating the
commission of the felony of Rape.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The range of punishment for a class B felony
is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years
not less than five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count VIII. Assault - 3rd Degree (565.054-002Y20171306.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.054, RSMo,
committed the class E felony of assault in the third degree, punishable upon conviction
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 26, 2020, in the
County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused physical injury to
Confidential Victim [Jjjjj. by striking Confidential Victim [Jjjij-

The range of punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed
four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county
jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars
($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through
the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of
the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.
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Count IX. Sodomy Or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree - Aggravated Sexual Offense
(566.060-002Y20171115.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060,
RSMo, committed the felony of sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 566.060, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735,
RSMo, in that on or about January 26, 2020, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant
knowingly had deviate sexual intercourse with Confidential Victim [Jjjj. and subjected
Confidential Victim Jjjjij- to deviate sexual intercourse with more than one person by the
use of forcible compulsion

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The offense of Sodomy in the First Degree
is a felony for which the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of
years not less than five years, unless the offense is an aggravated sexual offense, in which
case the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less
than ten years.

Count X. Sodomy Or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree (566.060-001Y20131115.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060,
RSMo, committed the felony of sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 566.060, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735,
RSMo, in that on or about May 31, 2019, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the
defendant knowingly had deviate sexual intercourse with Confidential Victim [jjj. by the
use of forcible compulsion

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The offense of Sodomy in the First Degree
is a felony for which the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of
years not less than five years.
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Count XI. Kidnapping - Facilitating A Felony - Inflicting Injury - Terrorizing - 1st
Degree (565.110-002Y19501007.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.110, RSMo,
committed the class B felony of kidnapping in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 31, 2019, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, defendant unlawfully confined Confidential Victim [Jjjjj. for a substantial
period, without Confidential Victim’s consent because defendant tied up Confidential Victim
and placed her in the trunk of a car for the purpose of terrorizing Confidential Victim [Jjij

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The range of punishment for a class B
felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count XII. Kidnapping - Facilitating A Felony - Inflicting Injury - Terrorizing - 1st
Degree (565.110-002Y19501007.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.110, RSMo,
committed the class B felony of kidnapping in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 31, 2019, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, defendant unlawfully confined Confidential Victim [Jjjj. for a substantial
period, without Confidential Victim [Jjf’s consent because defendant handcuffed
Confidential Victim [Jjjj- to a tree for the purpose of facilitating the flight after the
commission of the felony of Sodomy.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. The range of punishment for a class B
felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen (15) years.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Audrey McCormick
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Audrey McCormick (#63071)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 East 12th Street, Floor 7TM
Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3555

AEMcCormick @jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

oo ~cHE -

1
B /ity Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106
PO Jernisha D. Cann, Badge #5664, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
DET Nathan C. Kinate, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

PO Joseph S. Miller, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

PO Drew D. Pittenger, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

DET Gary W. Snyder, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

PO Shawn C. Todd, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 2/14/20 CRN: 19-40737/20-1101

20-6617

I, Detective Nathan Kinate #5558 , Kansas City Missouri Police Department, Domestic Violence Section

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

[ have probable cause to believe that on _see below ,at see below in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Kevin Wesley March
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
B/M 03/31/1980 committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

Domestic Assault
Assault

Stolen Auto / Tampering
Kidnapping

Rape

Sodomy

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

In regard to CRN 19-40737

On 06/02/2019 at 10:46 a.m., Officers with the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to
8925 E. Longview Rd., Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to a disturbance. The reporting party
stated he heard a female yelling for help so he called the police. Officers located the victim who was handcuffed
to a tree.

The victim stated she met the suspect, later identified as Kevin W. March (B/M, 03/31/80) on Craigslist. The
victim came to Kansas City, Missouri with [Mll and met up with March. The victim and March drove il back to
Sweet Springs, Mo then just March and the victim returned. Enroute to Kansas City the victim said she was
forced by March’s “body language™ to orally ingest a substance she believed was Meth. Once back in Kansas
City in the area of 85th and State Line Rd., Jackson County, Missouri the victim said March forced her to
smoke marijuana. March drove the victim (in the victim’s vehicle) to a wooded area where they had consensual
vaginal intercourse. March and the victim then went to an unknown location where they committed a Burglary.
They left that area and went to another location where March produced a handgun and forced the victim to
accompany him while he committed another Burglary. Afterwards March ordered the victim to disrobe, duct
taped her hands and feet then forced her into the trunk of her own vehicle. March drove around all day on
06/01/19 with the victim in the trunk of the vehicle. March and the victim eventually ended up at Long View
Lake, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri at or near shelter 18 or 19. March took the victim out of the trunk
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CRN 19-40737/20-1101
20-6617

and forced her to perform oral sex on him. Afterwards March drove the victim (in her vehicle) to the area of
8925 Longview Road where he handcuffed her to a tree. In addition March configured a ball gag out of the
victim’s shirt, and tied the gag around her head, covered her head, as if a hood, with her shirt, and duct taped
her hands and feet. March told the victim he "had to do something, and she couldn't be involved", and that he
would return in a couple hours. March left in the victim’s vehicle and never returned. The victim was admitted
to a local hospital for her injuries.

Officers observed the suspect vehicle (victim’s vehicle) and a vehicle pursuit was initiated utilizing police lights
and audible sirens. The suspect vehicle was traveling southbound on Paseo/Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd, Next,
the vehicle ran a stoplight at Paseo/Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd and Clever II heading eastbound. Next, the
vehicle moved into oncoming traffic while traveling, eastbound on Clever II. Vehicle failed to yield ata
stoplight at Prospect Ave and Swope Pkwy traveling eastbound. Vehicle continued on Swope Pkwy and failed
to yield at a stoplight at Swope Pkwy and Swope Pkwy traveling eastbound. Next, the suspect vehicle traveled
castbound on Blue Parkway traveling at speeds of approximately 70 mph. Next, we entered 1[-435 Hwy
southbound traveling at speeds of approximately 90-105 mph. The suspect vehicle exited 1-435 Hwy onto 1470
eastbound traveling at speeds of approximately 120 mph. The suspect vehicle exited I-470 Hwy onto Raytown
road northbound traveling at speeds of approximately 100 mph. The suspect turned westbound on 87th Street
traveling at speeds of approximately 80 mph. The suspect vehicle struck stop sticks on 87th Street and 1-435
northbound. The suspect vehicle entered 1-435 Hwy northbound traveling at speeds of approximately 80 mph
when the suspect vehicle came to a rolling stop on I-435 Hwy northbound just south of Gregory Blvd. The
suspect was arrested and identified as being March. It was discovered that March had seven priors for driving a
motor vehicle with a revoked driver’s license.

During an inventory of the suspect vehicle prior to towing it a BB gun was recovered. Detective’s observed the
victim’s hands, wrists and arms were swollen and she had abrasions on her back.

March was transported to a Police Holding Facility then eventually questioned by detectives. After waiving his
Miranda Warning March made a statement. March admitted to committing a Burglary in Independence, Mo.
March said he knew he was not supposed to be operating a motor vehicle and admitted to leading the police on
a lengthy car chase. March said the handcuffs the victim was restrained with were his and said she must have
taken them out of his bag. March said all sexual contact with the victim was consensual and denied binding or
restraining her in any way.

In regard to CRN 20-1101

On 01/05/2020 at approximately 1233 hours, Officers of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department
responded to 8609 Newton Ave Apt. #2308, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to a Kidnapping.
Upon arrival officers made contact with [llB who stated “Wesley March” later identified as Kevin Wesley
March B/M 03/31/1980 stole her car, assaulted her and held her against her will.

B stated the following: A few years ago she met March on the Craigslist dating site. For a year, they met on
several different occasions and had consensual sex. [l and March stopped communicating with each other for
over a year. On 01/04/2020, March contacted [l8B using Facebook messenger asking to have sex. |l agreed
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to meet and March came over to TLB’s residence (8609 Newton Ave Apt. #2308). After the two had sexual
intercourse, B wanted March to leave and he left shortly after. Il was getting ready for bed when she
noticed her set of keys that contained her house and car keys were missing. She went outside and noticed that
her vehicle was missing from the parking lot. [l messaged March about her vehicle (Gray, 2004 Nissan
Maxima, MS1A2V/MO, 1N4BA41E44C924782) and she asked that he return it or she will file a stolen auto
report. On 01/05/2020 around 0530 hours TBL reported her vehicle stolen. When March returned that morning
at 0915 hours, [l confronted March and that is when March placed a black pellet gun to the side of I ’s
head. March fired several pellets into the side of Ill8’s head and started to punch [l in the face several times
with a closed fist. March then tied [l up and placed a scarf in her mouth. March blindfolded [l, placed a
towel over her head and left her on the floor next to her bed. March then moves [Il} from the bedroom to the
bathroom and place her in the shower. An unknown amount of time passed when Bl hcard another unfamiliar
voice inside the apartment. [l was able to free herself and when she looked out the bathroom door she
observed March having sex with an unknown W/F in her bed. March caught Il and he tied her up again and
placed her in the bedroom closet and shut the door. i} was able to untie herself again, she exited from the
closet, ran towards the front of the apartment and grabbed a steak knife out of the kitchen before running
outside searching for help.

Officers observed a large amount of dried blood, swelling, lumps and redness all over lll's face. There was
fresh blood on the wall in the bedroom, the closet and rope twine in multiple places throughout the apartment.
Bl was transported to an area Hospital for treatment.

On 2/13/20 at 1815 hours March was arrested on a stop order for the Sex Crimes Section, and transported to a
Police Facility for processing. On 2/13 at 2025 hours Detectives from the Sex Crimes Section and the Domestic
Violence Unit responded to East Patrol and conducted a suspect interview with March. At 2027 hours March
was escorted to an interview room where he was read his Miranda Warning and Waiver, stated he understood
his rights and agreed to speak to the reporting Detectives. During March’s interview he requested his attorney
before the specific facts pertaining to this case could be discussed.

In regard to CRN 20-6617

On 01/27/2020 at approximately 1522 hours, officers of the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department were
dispatched to Cass Regional Medical Center, 2800 E. Rockhaven Rd, Harrisonville, Missouri in regards to a
reported rape. Upon arrival officers contacted the victim (Jililj who stated she was raped in multiple locations
within Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri by an unknown black male, later identified as the suspect, Kevin
W. March B/M 03/31/1980.

Officers observed a small laceration on DM’s chin and small scrapes on her hands. DM told officers her neck,
chest and shoulders were painful to the touch, and her right eye felt swollen. A sexual assault examination was
completed.

DM stated the following: On 01/26/2020 she checked into the Extended Stay Hotel at 550 E. 105th Street,
Kansas City, MO. DM left the hotel and was walking through the hotel parking lot to go to a BP Gas Station
nearby when March drove up next to [l an unknown make/model, light blue, 4 door sedan and asked [l if

Page 3 of 5
Form 50 P.D. (Rev. 9-2008)



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 19-40737/20-1101
20-6617

she needed a ride. [l said yes to the ride and got into the vehicle. While driving down the road, March
punched [l in the head for tossing a small pizza box out the window while he was driving. March drove to an
apartment complex parking lot in the area of 96th Pl and Drury Ave, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri
where March assaulted and raped [l and forced Il to give him oral sex. March then tied [l hands
together with black duct tape and wrapped the black duct tape around DM’s mouth and face. March then briefly
removed the duct tape covering [ll’s mouth and forced Bl to swallow an unknown amount of “meth”. Using
one hand March forced an unknown amount of “meth” inside [l s vagina and anus causing a burning
sensation in both. [l screamed and attempted to get out of the vehicle, but was unable to do so. March made
B take off all her clothes so she was naked and wouldn’t try to get out of the vehicle again. March drove [l
back to the Extended Stay Hotel where she was staying and raped her again inside the vehicle.

March then drove to the Walmart at 10300 E. State Rte 350, Raytown, Jackson County, Missouri where he
raped [l again in the vehicle while in the parking lot. March took B s ccll phone away from her and tried to
trade it in at a kiosk inside the Walmart. After leaving Walmart, March drove to an unknown parking lot where
he raped [l yet again.

March then drove to an unknown residence in Kansas City, MO where he met up with a friend he referred to as
“Tony” and forced [l to give “Tony” oral sex. After leaving “Tony’s”, March drove to Raytown, MO and
went to a vacant, newly built home where March forced entry. March brought Il inside the home and had her
take off all her clothes, raped [llland forced her to give him oral sex. March realized he lost his cell phone and
threatened to burn the house down with [l inside if she didn’t tell him what happened to his cell phone. March
made DM take a bath and get dressed, then taped [llls hands together and forced her back into the vehicle.
March drove to the area of 87th Street and Longview or Applewood Dr where he found his cell phone laying on
the road. After getting his cell phone March drove to Harrisonville, MO to a home where he contacted a female
friend he called “Ashley.” March made [l take a shower at “Ashley’s” and [Jlwatched March, “Ashley”,
and an unknown black male all smoke meth. March then left “Ashley’s” residence leaving [l behind, but
called a short time later and told “Ashley” to haveflll meet him at the Casey’s General Store near “Ashley’s
apartment. Fearing what might happen to her il walked to Casey’s, but before leaving “Ashley” gave [l a
piece of paper with “Ashley’s” phone number and told Il she needed to get away from March. [l walked to
Casey’s and March was gone. [l locked herself in the bathroom inside Casey’s until an employee called the
Harrisonville Police Department. Once the police arrived at Casey’s and contacted [l, she told police what
March did to her.

On 02/03/2020, an investigative want was issued for March. During the course of the investigation an address
was developed and surveillance was conducted regarding March’s whereabouts. On 02/13/2020 March was
seen exiting the address and was taken into custody on the investigative want. March was transported to the
Detention Unit at East Patrol Division Station.

March was checked out of detention at 2027 hours and escorted to an interview room. March was read his
Miranda Warning and Waiver and after stating he understood his rights, he agreed to speak with detectives.
March stated he could not recall any details from 1/26/2020, but did stay at the Extended Stay Motel located at
550 E. 105th Street for a night or two that weekend. March said he's pretty sure he stayed at the hotel all
weekend and didn't go anywhere other than outside to smoke a cigarette. March was asked if anyone
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approached him asking for a ride, which he responded no. March then stated he met “Mesha” at the hotel and
they drove around south KC in his blue Ford Taurus. March stated they drove around, smoked and they had
consensual sex in his car. March stated he did not rape anyone and he did not rape that girl, referring to
“Mesha”. March denied physically restrainingfiiilf, saying he only held her hands from behind. March stated
he took “Mesha’s” phone to Walmart on State Line and put it in the eco machine and received $10.00 for it. The
interview concluded at 2135 hours and March was escorted back to the detention.

[ am requesting an arrest warrant be issued for March, and a bond be associated to that warrant based on
March’s criminal history; his prior charges for assault and domestic assault, the threat of physical harm that
March presents to the victims, and the fact that March is a flight risk. He is currently out on bond in regard to
resisting arrest from a car chase. There have been three reported incidents since June of 2019 involving March
and similar accusations of drug use by force and the use of restraints on victims while physically or sexually

assaulting them.
/5/ 0

Printed Name Detective Nathan Kinate #5558 Signature | T
= 7 v
The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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